
  

  
Syllabus for Week 1: 11 February 2022 (SHORT WEEK: Fri.) 

FET 

Build Unit Background 
Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 

Great Ideas 
Pronunciation of ending –e 
On Your Bike, Get Set, Donate!  
Problems and solutions 
Need/want + to + verb 

 190-195 
199 

 200-207 
 208 
 210-211 

CET 
Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 

The Truth About Fish and Chips 
Singular and Plural Pronouns 

 02-09 
01-04 

First Day of the 2022 Spring Semester 2/11 

 
 

Syllabus for Week 2: 14-18 February 2022 

FET 

Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 

Pronunciation of ending –e 
On Your Bike, Get Set, Donate!  
Problems and solutions 
Need/want + to + verb 

 199 
 200-207 
 208 
 210-211 

CET 
Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 

The Truth About Fish and Chips 
Singular and Plural Pronouns 

02-09 
01-04 

 

 
 

Syllabus for Week 3: 21-25 February 2022  

FET 

Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar  
Project 

Pronunciation of ending –e 
On Your Bike, Get Set, Donate!  
Problems and solutions 
Need/want + to + verb 
Personal Advertisement 

 199 
 200-207 
 208 
 210-211 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project 

The Truth About Fish and Chips 
Subject and Object Pronouns 
Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips 

10-17 
05-08 

    

 
 

Syllabus for Week 4: 1-4 March 2022 (SHORT WEEK: Tue.-Fri.) 

FET 

Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 

  Grammar  
  Project 

 R-controlled vowels: ir, er, ur 
 Scientists and Crows 
 Main idea and details 
 Simple past: irregular verbs 
 Personal Advertisement 

 217 
 218-223 
 224 
 226 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project 

The Truth About Fish and Chips 
Subject and Object Pronouns 
Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips 

10-17 
05-08 

228 Peace Memorial Holiday(2/28)      Fire Drill – 3/2     Parent Teacher Conference – 3/5 

 
 
 
 



 
Syllabus for Week 5: 7-11 March 2022 

FET 

Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 

  Grammar  
  Project 

 R-controlled vowels: ir, er, ur 
 Scientists and Crows 
 Main idea and details 
 Simple past: irregular verbs 
 Personal Advertisement 

 217 
 218-223 
 224 
 226 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project 

The Truth About Fish and Chips 
Possessive Pronouns  
Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips 

18-24 
09-12 

 
 
 

Syllabus for Week 6: 14-18 March 2022  

FET 

Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 

  Grammar  
  Project 

 Hard and soft c 
 Accidental Inventions 
 Ask Questions 
 Nouns: common and proper 
 Personal Advertisement 

 233 
 234-235 
 238 
 240 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project 

The Noises Next Door 
Possessive Pronouns  
Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips 

02-09 
09-12 

 
 
 

Syllabus for Week 7: 21-25 March 2022 

FET 

Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 

  Grammar  
  Project 

 Hard and soft c 
 Accidental Inventions 
 Ask Questions 
 Nouns: common and proper 
 Personal Advertisement 

 233 
 234-235 
 238 
 240 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project 

The Noises Next Door 
Contractions  
Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips 

10-17 
13-16 

 
 
 

Syllabus for Week 8: 28 March - 1 April 2022  

FET 

Build Unit Background 
Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

Neighbors in Space 
Synonyms and antonyms 
Earth and Beyond 
The 5W questions 
Compound sentences 
Personal Advertisement 

 254-259 
 263 
 264-269 
 270 
 272 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project 

The Noises Next Door 
Contractions  
Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips 

18-24 
13-16 

 

 
 



 
 

Syllabus for Week 9: 6-8 April 2022 (SHORT WEEK: Wed.-Fri.) 

FET 

Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

Synonyms and antonyms 
Earth and Beyond 
The 5W questions 
Compound sentences 
Personal Advertisement 

 263 
 264-269 
 270 
 272 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project 

The Noises Next Door 
Contractions  
Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips 

18-24 
13-16 

Children’s Day – 4/4            Tomb Sweeping Day – 4/5  

 
 

Syllabus for Week 10: 11-15 April 2022 

FET 

● Review of Unit 4: On Your Bike, Get Set, Donate!; Scientists and Crows; Accidental Inventions 
● Review of Unit 5:  Earth and Beyond  
● Review of all spelling, word study, and grammar lessons from Spring 2022 weeks 1-9 
● Midterm Assessment: Unit 4, and Earth and Beyond from New Cornerstone 3 on Friday, April 15, 2022 

CET 

• Review of Lesson 16-19 (Pages 1-16 ) of The Grammar Book 3.2 

• Review of selected readings in The Truth About Fish and Chips and The Noises Next Door 

• Midterm Assessment for The Truth About Fish and Chips and The Noises Next Door and Lesson 16-19 (Pages 1-16 ) 
of The Grammar Book 3.2 on Thursday, April 14th, 2022. 

International Department Midterm Assessment 4/14 - 4/15 

 
 

Syllabus for Week 11: 18-22 April 2022 

FET 

Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 

Multiple-meaning words 
One Moon, Many Myths 
Compare and contrast 
Future tense: be going to 

 279 
 280-283 
 284 
 286 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 

Set Sail For School! 
Adjectives and Articles 

02-09 
21-24 

 

 
 

Syllabus for Week 12: 25-29 April 2022 

FET 

Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

Multiple-meaning words 
One Moon, Many Myths 
Compare and contrast 
Future tense: be going to 
Act it Out! 

 279 
 280-283 
 284 
 286 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 

Set Sail For School! 
Adjectives That Compare 

10-17 
25-28 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Syllabus for Week 13: 2-6 May 2022 

FET 

Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

R-controlled vowels: ar, or, ore 
Franklin’s Dream 
Summarize 
Complex sentences: because and so 
Act it Out! 

 293 
 295-301 
 302 
 304 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project   

Set Sail For School! 
Adjectives That Compare 
Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School! 

18-24 
25-28 

 

 
 

Syllabus for Week 14: 9-13 May 2022 

FET 

Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

R-controlled vowels: ar, or, ore 
Franklin’s Dream 
Summarize 
Complex sentences: because and so 
Act it Out! 

 293 
 295-301 
 302 
 304 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project   

Set Sail For School! 
Adverbs 
Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School! 

18-24 
29-32 

Grade 4 English Open Day 5/12                 

 
 

Syllabus for Week 15: 16-20 May 2022 

FET 

Build Unit Background 
Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

Art for Everyone 
Dipthongs: ou, ow 
Arts Festival! 
Author’s purpose 
Commas 
Act it Out! 

 318-323 
 327 
 328-331 
 332 
 334 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project   

Animals to the Rescue 
Adverbs that Comapre 
Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School! 

 02-09 
33-36 

 

 
 

Syllabus for Week 16: 23-27 May 2022 

FET 

Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

Dipthongs: ou, ow 
Arts Festival! 
Author’s purpose 
Commas 
Act it Out! 

 327 
 328-331 
 332 
 334 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project   

Animals to the Rescue 
Adverbs That Compare  
Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School! 

 10-21 
33-36 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Syllabus for Week 17: 30 May - 2 June 2022   (SHORT WEEK: Mon.-Thu.) 

FET 

Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

The letter y 
How to Make Puppets 
Reread for details 
The imperative 
Act it Out! 

 341 
 342-347 
 348 
 350 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project   

Animals to the Rescue 
Prepositions  
Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School! 

 10-21 
17-20 

 Dragon Boat Festival (No School) 6/3 

 
 

Syllabus for Week 18: 6-10 June 2022  

FET 

Phonics 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 
Project 

The letter y 
How to Make Puppets 
Reread for details 
The imperative 
Drama 

 341 
 342-347 
 348 
 350 

CET 

Reading 
The Grammar Book 3.2 
Project   

Animals to the Rescue 
Prepositions  
Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School! 

22-27 
17-20 

    

 
 

Syllabus for Week 19: 13-17 June 2022 

FET 

● Review of Unit 5: One Moon, Many Myths & Franklin’s Dream 
● Review of Unit 6:  Arts Festival! & How to Make Puppets  
● Review of all spelling, word study, and grammar lessons from Spring 2022 weeks 11-18 
● Midterm Assessment: One Moon, Many Myths, Franklin’s Dream, and unit 6 from New Cornerstone 3 on Friday, June 

17, 2022 

CET 

• Review of Lesson 20-24 (Pages 17-36) of The Grammar Book 3.2 

• Review of selected readings in Set Sail For School! and Animals to the Rescue 

• Final Assessment for Set Sail For School! and Animals to the Rescue and Lesson 20-24 (Pages 17-36) of The Gram-
mar Book 3.2 on Thursday, June 16th, 2022. 

G1-5 International Department Final Assessment 6/16-6/17  

 
 

Syllabus for Week 20: 20-24 June 2022  

FET 

Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 

Multi-syllable words 
Preview of summer reading homework: Painting for the Public 
Draw a conclusion 
Quotations 

 357 
 358-363 
 364 
 366 

CET 

 
⚫ Preview summer vacation homework: Animals to the Rescue (p.28-32) 

International Culture Week 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Syllabus for Week 21: 27-30 June 2022 (SHORT WEEK: Mon.-Thur.) 

FET 

Word Study 
Reading 
Learning Strategies 
Grammar 

Multi-syllable words 
Preview of summer reading homework: Painting for the Public 
Draw a conclusion 
Quotations 

 357 
 358-363 
 364 
 366 

CET 

 
⚫ Preview summer vacation homework: Animals to the Rescue (p.28-32) 

Last Day of the Spring 2022 Semester and Closing Ceremony 6/30 

 
 
 

Notes 

1. Scores from the Personal Advertisement project (Weeks 3-9) administered by Foreign English Teachers will contribute 

directly to each student’s midterm report card. Scores from the Act it Out! project (Weeks 11-18) administered by Foreign 

English Teachers will contribute directly to each student’s final report card. 

2.  Scores from the Persuasive Advertisement Project (Weeks 3-9) administered by Chinese English Teachers will contribute 

to each student’s midterm report card. Scores from the Descriptive essay Project (Weeks 13-18) administered by Chinese 

English Teachers will contribute to each student’s final report card.  

3. Students will attend English Village classes four times during the course of the semester; twice before the midterm assess-
ment in Week 10 and twice after it. 

 


