

## SPRING 2022 SYLLABUS FOR GRADE 4

Syllabus for Week 1: 11 February 2022 (SHORT WEEK: Fri.)			
	Build Unit Background	Great Ideas	190-195
	Word Study	Pronunciation of ending –e	199
FET	Reading	On Your Bike, Get Set, Donate!	200-207
	Learning Strategies	Problems and solutions	208
	Grammar	Need/want + to + verb	210-211
	Reading	The Truth About Fish and Chips	02-09
CET	The Grammar Book 3.2	Singular and Plural Pronouns	01-04
		First Day of the 2022 Spring Semester 2/11	

	Syllabus for Week 2: 14-18 February 2022			
FET	Word Study	Pronunciation of ending – <i>e</i>	199	
	Reading	On Your Bike, Get Set, Donate!	200-207	
	Learning Strategies	Problems and solutions	208	
	Grammar	Need/want + to + verb	210-211	
CET	Reading	The Truth About Fish and Chips	02-09	
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Singular and Plural Pronouns	01-04	

		Syllabus for Week 3: 21-25 February 2022	
	Word Study	Pronunciation of ending –e	199
	Reading	On Your Bike, Get Set, Donate!	200-207
FET	Learning Strategies	Problems and solutions	208
	Grammar	Need/want + to + verb	210-211
	Project	Personal Advertisement	
	Reading	The Truth About Fish and Chips	10-17
CET	The Grammar Book 3.2	Subject and Object Pronouns	05-08
•=•	Project	Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips	

	S	Syllabus for Week 4: 1-4 March 2022 <mark>(SHORT WEEK: TueFri.)</mark>	
	Phonics	R-controlled vowels: ir, er, ur	217
	Reading	Scientists and Crows	218-223
FET	Learning Strategies	Main idea and details	224
	Grammar	Simple past: irregular verbs	226
	Project	Personal Advertisement	
	Reading	The Truth About Fish and Chips	10-17
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Subject and Object Pronouns	05-08
CET	Project	Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips	
	-		
	208 0	eace Memorial Holiday(2/28) Fire Drill – 3/2 Parent Teacher Conference – 3/5	

	Syllabus for Week 5: 7-11 March 2022			
	Phonics	R-controlled vowels: ir, er, ur	217	
	Reading	Scientists and Crows	218-223	
FET	Learning Strategies	Main idea and details	224	
	Grammar	Simple past: irregular verbs	226	
	Project	Personal Advertisement		
	Reading	The Truth About Fish and Chips	18-24	
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Possessive Pronouns	09-12	
CET	Project	Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips		
	-			

		Syllabus for Week 6: 14-18 March 2022	
	Phonics	Hard and soft c	233
	Reading	Accidental Inventions	234-235
=ET	Learning Strategies	Ask Questions	238
	Grammar	Nouns: common and proper	240
	Project	Personal Advertisement	
	Reading	The Noises Next Door	02-09
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Possessive Pronouns	09-12
CET	Project	Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips	

		Syllabus for Week 7: 21-25 March 2022	
	Phonics	Hard and soft c	233
	Reading	Accidental Inventions	234-235
FET	Learning Strategies	Ask Questions	238
	Grammar	Nouns: common and proper	240
	Project	Personal Advertisement	
	Reading	The Noises Next Door	10-17
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Contractions	13-16
CET	Project	Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips	
	-		
			1

		Syllabus for Week 8: 28 March - 1 April 2022	
	Build Unit Background	Neighbors in Space	254-259
	Word Study	Synonyms and antonyms	263
FET	Reading	Earth and Beyond	264-269
-	Learning Strategies	The 5W questions	270
	Grammar	Compound sentences	272
	Project	Personal Advertisement	
	Reading	The Noises Next Door	18-24
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Contractions	13-16
CET	Project	Persuasive Advertisement extended from The Truth About Fish and Chips	
, ,,	-		

Syllabus for Week 9: 6-8 April 2022 (SHORT WEEK: WedFri.)	
Synonyms and antonyms	263
Earth and Beyond	264-269
The 5W questions	270
Compound sentences	272
Personal Advertisement	
The Noises Next Door	18-24
2 Contractions	13-16
Persuasive Advertisement extended from <u>The Truth About Fish and Chips</u>	
	Synonyms and antonyms         Earth and Beyond         The 5W questions         Compound sentences         Personal Advertisement         The Noises Next Door         2         Contractions

## Syllabus for Week 10: 11-15 April 2022

		• Review of Unit 4: On Your Bike	, Get Set, Donate!;	Scientists and Crows;	Accidental Inventions
--	--	----------------------------------	---------------------	-----------------------	-----------------------

- FET Review of Unit 5: Earth and Beyond
  - Review of all spelling, word study, and grammar lessons from Spring 2022 weeks 1-9
  - Midterm Assessment: Unit 4, and Earth and Beyond from New Cornerstone 3 on Friday, April 15, 2022
  - Review of Lesson 16-19 (Pages 1-16) of <u>The Grammar Book 3.2</u>
- Review of selected readings in <u>The Truth About Fish and Chips</u> and <u>The Noises Next Door</u>
  - Midterm Assessment for <u>The Truth About Fish and Chips</u> and <u>The Noises Next Door</u> and Lesson 16-19 (Pages 1-16) of <u>The Grammar Book 3.2</u> on Thursday, April 14<sup>th</sup>, 2022.
    International Department Midterm Assessment 4/14 4/15

		Syllabus for Week 11: 18-22 April 2022	
	Word Study	Multiple-meaning words	279
FET	Reading	One Moon, Many Myths	280-283
ΓCΙ	Learning Strategies	Compare and contrast	284
	Grammar	Future tense: be going to	286
	Reading	Set Sail For School!	02-09
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Adjectives and Articles	21-24
CET			

		Syllabus for Week 12: 25-29 April 2022	
FET	Word Study Reading Learning Strategies Grammar Project	Multiple-meaning words <u>One Moon, Many Myths</u> Compare and contrast Future tense: <i>be going to</i> Act it Out!	279 280-283 284 286
CET	Reading The Grammar Book 3.2	Set Sail For School! Adjectives That Compare	10-17 25-28

	Syllabus for Week 13: 2-6 May 2022				
	Word Study	R-controlled vowels: ar, or, ore	293		
	Reading	Franklin's Dream	295-301		
FET	Learning Strategies	Summarize	302		
	Grammar	Complex sentences: because and so	304		
	Project	Act it Out!			
	Reading	Set Sail For School!	18-24		
0 <b>- - -</b>	The Grammar Book 3.2	Adjectives That Compare	25-28		
CET	Project	Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School!			

	Syllabus for Week 14: 9-13 May 2022				
	Phonics	R-controlled vowels: ar, or, ore	293		
	Reading	Franklin's Dream	295-301		
FET	Learning Strategies	Summarize	302		
	Grammar	Complex sentences: because and so	304		
	Project	Act it Out!			
	Reading	Set Sail For School!	18-24		
CET	The Grammar Book 3.2	Adverbs	29-32		
	Project	Descriptive essay extended from <u>Set Sail For School!</u>			
	I	Grade 4 English Open Day 5/12			

		Syllabus for Week 15: 16-20 May 2022	
FET	Build Unit Background	Art for Everyone	318-323
	Phonics	Dipthongs: ou, ow	327
	Reading	Arts Festival!	328-331
	Learning Strategies	Author's purpose	332
	Grammar	Commas	334
	Project	Act it Out!	
CET	Reading	Animals to the Rescue	02-09
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Adverbs that Comapre	33-36
	Project	Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School!	

		Syllabus for Week 16: 23-27 May 2022	0.07
	Phonics	Dipthongs: <i>ou, ow</i>	327
	Reading	<u>Arts Festival!</u>	328-331
FET	Learning Strategies	Author's purpose	332
	Grammar	Commas	334
	Project	Act it Out!	
	Reading	Animals to the Rescue	10-21
CET	The Grammar Book 3.2	Adverbs That Compare	33-36
	Project	Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School!	
	-		

	Syllabus for Week 17: 30 May - 2 June 2022 (SHORT WEEK: MonThu.)				
	Phonics Reading	The letter <i>y</i> How to Make Puppets	341 342-347		
FET	Learning Strategies	Reread for details	348		
	Grammar Project	The imperative Act it Out!	350		
	Reading The Grammar Book 3.2	Animals to the Rescue	10-21 17-20		
CET	Project	Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School!			
		Dragon Boat Festival (No School) 6/3			

Syllabus for Week 18: 6-10 June 2022				
	Phonics	The letter y	341	
	Reading	How to Make Puppets	342-347	
FET	Learning Strategies	Reread for details	348	
	Grammar	The imperative	350	
	Project	Drama		
CET	Reading	Animals to the Rescue	22-27	
	The Grammar Book 3.2	Prepositions	17-20	
	Project	Descriptive essay extended from Set Sail For School!		

Syllabus	for Week	19: 13-17	June 2022
----------	----------	-----------	-----------

- Review of Unit 5: One Moon, Many Myths & Franklin's Dream
- Review of Unit 6: <u>Arts Festival!</u> & <u>How to Make Puppets</u>
- FET Review of all spelling, word study, and grammar lessons from Spring 2022 weeks 11-18
  - Midterm Assessment: <u>One Moon, Many Myths</u>, <u>Franklin's Dream</u>, and unit 6 from New Cornerstone 3 on Friday, June 17, 2022
  - Review of Lesson 20-24 (Pages 17-36) of The Grammar Book 3.2
  - Review of selected readings in Set Sail For School! and Animals to the Rescue
- Final Assessment for Set Sail For School! and Animals to the Rescue and Lesson 20-24 (Pages 17-36) of The Grammar Book 3.2 on Thursday, June 16<sup>th</sup>, 2022.
  - G1-5 International Department Final Assessment 6/16-6/17

	Syllabus for Week 20: 20-24 June 2022				
	Word Study	Multi-syllable words	357		
FET	Reading	Preview of summer reading homework: Painting for the Public	358-363		
	Learning Strategies	Draw a conclusion	364		
	Grammar	Quotations	366		
CET Preview summer vacation homework: <u>Animals to the Rescue</u> (p.28-32)					
International Culture Week					

	Syllabus for Week 21: 27-30 June 2022 (SHORT WEEK: MonThur.)				
	Word Study	Multi-syllable words	357		
FET	Reading	Preview of summer reading homework: Painting for the Public	358-363		
ГСТ	Learning Strategies	Draw a conclusion	364		
	Grammar	Quotations	366		
CET					
		Last Day of the Spring 2022 Semester and Closing Ceremony 6/30			

Notes

1. Scores from the <u>Personal Advertisement</u> project (Weeks 3-9) administered by Foreign English Teachers will contribute directly to each student's midterm report card. Scores from the <u>Act it Out!</u> project (Weeks 11-18) administered by Foreign English Teachers will contribute directly to each student's final report card.

2. Scores from the <u>Persuasive Advertisement Project</u> (Weeks 3-9) administered by Chinese English Teachers will contribute to each student's midterm report card. Scores from the <u>Descriptive essay Project</u> (Weeks 13-18) administered by Chinese English Teachers will contribute to each student's final report card.

3. Students will attend English Village classes four times during the course of the semester; twice before the midterm assessment in Week 10 and twice after it.